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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


       TO:  Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: December 23, 2020 


       FROM: Randi Baker: Occup. Licensing Examiner 
 


RE: 25169 Green Degree’s Cannabis Bar 


This is an application for a Retail Marijuana Store in the Municipality of Anchorage, by Liberty ER LLC 
DBA: Green Degree’s Cannabis Bar 
 
Date Application Initiated: 04/17/2020  
 
Objection Period Ends: 1/22/2021  
  
Date Under Review Queue: 07/23/2020 
 
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 12/2/2020, 12/18/2020 
 
Date Final Corrections Submitted: 12/18/2021 
 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 12/22/2020 
 
Local Government Response/Date: Conditional Protest- Municipality of Anchorage 12/22/2020  
LG protest pending issuance of approved municipal marijuana license and a special land use permit for 


marijuana. 
 


DEC Response/Date: Pending   
 
Fire Marshal Response/Date:  Pending  
 
Background check status: Passed 08/22/2020 
 
Objection(s) Received/Date: None at this time  
 
Other Public Comments Received: None at this time 
 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board: None at this time 
 







 Municipality of Anchorage 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 


P.O. Box 196650   Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650   Telephone: (907) 343-4316    Fax: (907) 249-7533    www.muni.org/clerklicensing 
 


Office of the Municipal Clerk 
Licensing 


 
 
December 22, 2020 


 
Marijuana Control Board 
c/o Mr. Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 
RE:  Local Governing Body Action on State Marijuana License 
 Alaska Joint Ventures, LLC DBA Voodoo Cannabis Company, #25309 
 
Dear Mr. Klinkhart: 
 
In accordance with Anchorage Municipal Code 10.80.061A., the Municipal Clerk is protesting 
the state marijuana establishment license #25169 for a marijuana retail facility, doing 
business as Green Degree’s Cannabis Bar. 
 
This applicant proposes to operate a marijuana establishment within the Municipality of 
Anchorage but does not possess all approvals needed to operate within the municipality. At 
this time, the applicant does not have an approved municipal marijuana license or an 
approved municipal special land use permit for marijuana. 
 
The Municipal Clerk will provide written notification to you when all required approvals, 
including final Assembly approval, have been obtained and this protest is lifted.  
 
 
Cordially,            


         
 
 
Mandy Honest         
Business License Official          
       
cc:   Ryan Yelle, Current Planning 
Liberty ER, LLC – via email 
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #25169


 Initiating License Application
 4/17/2020 4:12:03 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10097597


Alaska Entity Name:  Liberty ER LLC


Phone Number:  907-884-3153


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Mailing Address:  124 W Swanson Ave
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Kerby Coman


SSN:  


Date of Birth:  


Phone Number:  907-884-3153


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Mailing Address:  124 W Swanson Ave
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


License Number:  25169


License Status:  New


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  Green Degree's Cannabis Bar


Business License Number:  2102968


Designated Licensee:  Kerby Coman


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Local Government:  Anchorage (Municipality of)


Community Council:  Spenard


Latitude, Longitude:  61.198503, -149.904854


Physical Address:  2421 Spenard Rd
 Anchorage, AK 99503


 UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
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Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic 
Development
CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS & 
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING


Show Former


State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database 
Download / Corporations / Entity Details 


ENTITY DETAILS
Name(s)


Entity Type: Limited Liability Company


Entity #: 10097597


Status: Good Standing


AK Formed Date: 1/9/2019


Duration/Expiration: Perpetual


Home State: ALASKA


Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2021   File Biennial Report


Entity Mailing Address: 189 E. NELSON AVE, #255, WASILLA, AK 99654


Entity Physical Address: 1301 W PARKS WWY, #201, WASILLA, AK 99654


Registered Agent
Agent Name: GD SERVICES COMPANY


Registered Mailing Address: 189 E. NELSON AVE, #255, WASILLA, AK 99654


Registered Physical Address: 1301 W PARKS WWY, #201, WASILLA, AK 99654


Officials


Type Name
Legal Name Liberty ER LLC


Page 1 of 2Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing


12/2/2020https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10097597







Filed Documents


COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA · DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT · 


AK Entity # Name Titles Owned
Kerby Coman Manager, Member 100.00


Date Filed Type Filing Certificate
1/09/2019 Creation Filing Click to View Click to View


2/27/2019 Initial Report Click to View


Page 2 of 2Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
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CO1WMERCIAL SUBLEASE 


This Commercial Sublease ("Sublease") is made effective as of September 15, 2020, 
by and between Happy Camp LLC ("Tenant 11), and Liberty E R LLC C'Subtenant"). Tenant 
has previously entered into a lease agreement with Paved Paradise LLC ("Landlord"), which 
was assigned by Jadon, Inc. ("Assignor"), dated September 9, 2015 (the 11Prime Lease11


), 


which has been extended until September 30, 2025 (the "Prime Lease Extension"), copies 
of which are attached as exhibits to this Sublease. Tenant now desires to sublet the leased 
property to Subtenant and Subtenant desires to sublet the leased property from Tenant. 
L andlord and Assignor consent to this Sublease. Therefore, the parties agree as follows: 


1. PREMISES. Tenant, in consideration of the payments provided in this
Sublease, sublets to Subtenant approximately 1,589 square feet located at 2421 Spenard 
Road, Anchorage, Alaska 99503 (the "Premises"). A description for the Premises is 
attached as an Exhibit A. 


2. TERM AND POSSESSION. The term of this Sublease will begin on
September 30, 2020, and unless tenninated sooner pursuant to the terms of this Sublease, it 
will continue for the remainder of the term provided in the Prime Lease Extension, which 
terminates September 30, 2025. 


3. RENT. Subtenant shall pay to Tenant the amount of $38,136 per year
($3178/mo), plus the additional rent mentioned in paragraph 4 below. Tenant shall pay 
the rent provided for hereunder in equal monthly installments in advance on the first day 
of each and every month during the term of the Sublease. 


4. ADDITIONAL RENT. If Tenant shall be charged for additional rent or
other sums pursuant to the provisions of the Prime Lease and Prime Lease Extension, 
Subtenant shall be liable for 1 7% of such additional rent or sums. If any such rent or 
sums shall be due to additional use by Subtenant of electrical current in excess of 
Subtenant's proportionate part of additional use in the Premises demised under the Prime 
Lease, such excess shall be paid in its entirety by Subtenant. If Subtenant shall procure 
any additional services from the Premises, Subtenant shall pay for such services at the 
rates charged therefor by the Landlord and shall make such payment to the Landlord, as 
Landlord shall direct. Any rent or other sums payable by Subtenant under this 
paragraph 4 shall be additional rent and collectable as such. 


5. UTILITillS. Subtenant shall pay for all utilities used or consumed at the
Premises during the term of this Sublease as currently obligated by the Tenant under the 
Lease. The utilities shall be paid directly to the utility company if separately metered; 
otherwise, the utilities shall be prorated by Tenant in a fair and equitable manner as mutually 
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CORRESPONDENCE 


 







 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 
December 2, 2020  
 
Liberty ER LLC 
DBA: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 
Via email:  


 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store License #25169 
  
Dear Applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter.  


Please note that if the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter 
are not found to be complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 
306.025(e)(1), and you will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to 
continue pursuing licensure. 


• POPPP- Lease 
o Lease shows address as 2435 Spenard Road 


 Our records and your application show the address as 2421 Spenard Road 
• Correct the lease to show the right address 


o Need copy of prime lease 
 Must show address and have all signatures 


o Lease needs to be signed by landlord, tenant and sub tenant 
o Your lease must also include: 


 A disclaimer that the landlord may not take possession of any marijuana or marijuana 
product, and that AMCO will be contacted if this is necessary. 
 


• Mj-01 Operating Plan 
o 3.6 


 Will AMCO and/or local authorities be informed of a diversion?  
• If so, add to narrative and explain procedure for doing so 


o 3.7 
 If the individual who is trespassing refuses to leave, will local authorities be called 


• If so, add to narrative and explain procedure for doing so 
o 4.2 







 


 Address backup of records and length of storage onsite.  
o 8.1 


 Transporter must have a current MJ handler card 
• Address in narrative 


 Are you using METRC? 
• If so, address the procedure for transportation 


 Are you using a manifest to transport the marijuana? 
• If so, address the procedure, in detail 


 
• MJ-03 Retail Marijuana Store Operating Plan Supplemental 


o Pages 1,2 are missing 
 Complete them 


o 6.1  
 Scribers error “keepout” 


• Change to “Keep out” 
 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Page 1 is missing 


 Complete and include with corrections 
o Please include Diagram 2 
o Will there be a second floor added? 
o Clearly identify the sinks/toilets in each bathroom and if there are any sinks in utility closets 
o Where are the cultivation, manufacturing and other license types listed in the key 


 We have no record of license applications for this area 
o What is the outside, secure area? 


 Please clarify 
o Counter must be labeled 
o How do employees enter the restricted access area? 


 Please label and sign as appropriate 
 


• Applicant’s Alaska Residency 
o I am not able to verify Alaska residency at this time.  


 If you have documentation showing eligibility for the 2020 Permanent Fund Dividend, 
submit it via email.  


 If you have not and do not intend to apply for the PFD, please let us know. 
 


It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   


Respectfully,  
 


Randi Baker, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Glen Klinkart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: 25169 Incomplete Notice
Date: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:26:16 PM
Attachments: 25169 Incomplete Application 120220.pdf


Good Morning:
 
Your application has been reviewed, attached is correspondence regarding corrections, additional
documents, and/or resubmittals that must be addressed in full before the application can be
deemed complete.
 
Please understand that there is a high possibility of more corrections after these. I must have
appropriate time to review the corrections and give you time to get more corrections if needed.
Please understand that the quality of your corrections directly correlate to my ability to get you on
the next agenda.


Please make sure to read the entire notice, and make each correction requested.
 
If the submitted corrections for your application are inadequate to deem your application complete,
or your application is still incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this notice, your
application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1) and 3 AAC 306.025(f).
Should you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would be necessary to file a new application and
pay new fees.
 
Ninety-day Due Date: March 2, 2021
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to email if you need
clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice. Correspondence should be sent to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Thanks,


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Office: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
 
Always include your DBA and License number in the subject line
Do not send partial corrections.


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  



and Economic Development 
 



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 
December 2, 2020  
 
Liberty ER LLC 
DBA: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 
Via email:  



 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store License #25169 
  
Dear Applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter.  



Please note that if the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter 
are not found to be complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 
306.025(e)(1), and you will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to 
continue pursuing licensure. 



• POPPP- Lease 
o Lease shows address as 2435 Spenard Road 



 Our records and your application show the address as 2421 Spenard Road 
• Correct the lease to show the right address 



o Need copy of prime lease 
 Must show address and have all signatures 



o Lease needs to be signed by landlord, tenant and sub tenant 
o Your lease must also include: 



 A disclaimer that the landlord may not take possession of any marijuana or marijuana 
product, and that AMCO will be contacted if this is necessary. 
 



• Mj-01 Operating Plan 
o 3.6 



 Will AMCO and/or local authorities be informed of a diversion?  
• If so, add to narrative and explain procedure for doing so 



o 3.7 
 If the individual who is trespassing refuses to leave, will local authorities be called 



• If so, add to narrative and explain procedure for doing so 
o 4.2 











 



 Address backup of records and length of storage onsite.  
o 8.1 



 Transporter must have a current MJ handler card 
• Address in narrative 



 Are you using METRC? 
• If so, address the procedure for transportation 



 Are you using a manifest to transport the marijuana? 
• If so, address the procedure, in detail 



 
• MJ-03 Retail Marijuana Store Operating Plan Supplemental 



o Pages 1,2 are missing 
 Complete them 



o 6.1  
 Scribers error “keepout” 



• Change to “Keep out” 
 



• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Page 1 is missing 



 Complete and include with corrections 
o Please include Diagram 2 
o Will there be a second floor added? 
o Clearly identify the sinks/toilets in each bathroom and if there are any sinks in utility closets 
o Where are the cultivation, manufacturing and other license types listed in the key 



 We have no record of license applications for this area 
o What is the outside, secure area? 



 Please clarify 
o Counter must be labeled 
o How do employees enter the restricted access area? 



 Please label and sign as appropriate 
 



• Applicant’s Alaska Residency 
o I am not able to verify Alaska residency at this time.  



 If you have documentation showing eligibility for the 2020 Permanent Fund Dividend, 
submit it via email.  



 If you have not and do not intend to apply for the PFD, please let us know. 
 



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   



Respectfully,  
 



Randi Baker, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Glen Klinkart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this
communication.
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.
 
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 







From: Kerby Coman
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: 25169 Incomplete Notice
Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 5:42:00 PM
Attachments: Executed Final Sublease Liberty ER (1).pdf


PFD-MISC_1099-2020-020-6861.pdf
Scan_20201209_173815.pdf


This should be everything requested.
Please let me know.


Diagram #1 is the only area that Liberty ER LLC has legal right of
possession therefore diagram#2 is not needed.
There will not be a 2nd floor added.
There is no cultivation or manufacturing in this building.
The Outside Secure Area is a fenced patio area that we plan to use for edible onsite
consumption in the future.
Employees will enter the Restricted Access Area through the entry point to the east side of the
Restricted Access Area.


Kerby Coman
907-884-3153


On Wed, Dec 2, 2020 at 1:26 PM Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:


Good Morning:


 


Your application has been reviewed, attached is correspondence regarding corrections,
additional documents, and/or resubmittals that must be addressed in full before the
application can be deemed complete.


 


Please understand that there is a high possibility of more corrections after these. I must have
appropriate time to review the corrections and give you time to get more corrections if
needed. Please understand that the quality of your corrections directly correlate to my ability
to get you on the next agenda.


Please make sure to read the entire notice, and make each correction requested.


 


If the submitted corrections for your application are inadequate to deem your application
complete, or your application is still incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this
notice, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1)
and 3 AAC 306.025(f). Should you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would be
necessary to file a new application and pay new fees.
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CO1WMERCIAL SUBLEASE 



This Commercial Sublease ("Sublease") is made effective as of September 15, 2020, 
by and between Happy Camp LLC ("Tenant 11), and Liberty E R LLC C'Subtenant"). Tenant 
has previously entered into a lease agreement with Paved Paradise LLC ("Landlord"), which 
was assigned by Jadon, Inc. ("Assignor"), dated September 9, 2015 (the 11Prime Lease11



), 



which has been extended until September 30, 2025 (the "Prime Lease Extension"), copies 
of which are attached as exhibits to this Sublease. Tenant now desires to sublet the leased 
property to Subtenant and Subtenant desires to sublet the leased property from Tenant. 
L andlord and Assignor consent to this Sublease. Therefore, the parties agree as follows: 



1. PREMISES. Tenant, in consideration of the payments provided in this 
Sublease, sublets to Subtenant approximately 3,200 square feet, known as the Swing Bar at 
Chilkoot Charlie's, located at 2421 Spenard Road, Anchorage, Alaska 99503 (the 
"Premises"). A description for the Premises is attached as an Exhibit A. 



2. TERM AND POSSESSION. The term of this Sublease will begin on 
September 30, 2020, and unless tenninated sooner pursuant to the terms of this Sublease, it 
will continue for the remainder of the term provided in the Prime Lease Extension, which 
terminates September 30, 2025. 



3. RENT. Subtenant shall pay to Tenant the amount of $76,800 per year 
($6400/mo), plus the additional rent mentioned in paragraph 4 below. Tenant shall pay 
the rent provided for hereunder in equal monthly installments in advance on the first day 
of each and every month during the term of the Sublease. 



4. ADDITIONAL RENT. If Tenant shall be charged for additional rent or
other sums pursuant to the provisions of the Prime Lease and Prime Lease Extension, 
Subtenant shall be liable for 1 7% of such additional rent or sums. If any such rent or 
sums shall be due to additional use by Subtenant of electrical current in excess of 
Subtenant's proportionate part of additional use in the Premises demised under the Prime 
Lease, such excess shall be paid in its entirety by Subtenant. If Subtenant shall procure 
any additional services from the Premises, Subtenant shall pay for such services at the 
rates charged therefor by the Landlord and shall make such payment to the Landlord, as 
Landlord shall direct. Any rent or other sums payable by Subtenant under this 
paragraph 4 shall be additional rent and collectable as such. 



5. UTILITillS. Subtenant shall pay for all utilities used or consumed at the 
Premises during the term of this Sublease as currently obligated by the Tenant under the 
Lease. The utilities shall be paid directly to the utility company if separately metered; 
otherwise, the utilities shall be prorated by Tenant in a fair and equitable manner as mutually 
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KERBY JETHRO AMOS COMAN



WASILLA, AK  99654-6462
189 E NELSON AVE



2020 Dividend Payment Advice
ALASKA PERMANENT FUND DIVIDEND DIVISION



The Total Gross Dividend has been reduced for:



* Medical and Public Assistance hold 
harmless provisions of AS 43.23.075 -$27.70



* Legislative appropriation of convicted and 
incarcerated felon and misdemeanant 
dividends



-22.64



* Dividend program administrative costs -12.25



* Prior year dividend obligations -1.37



Net Dividend $992.00



2020
Form 1099-MISC



20200206861



Dividend Amount / Other Income
(1099-MISC Box 3) $992.00



Federal income tax withheld
(1099-MISC Box 4) $0.00



Assigned or Attached $242.00



Charitable Contributions*** $0.00



UA College Savings Plan $0.00



Education Raffle $0.00



Total Direct Deposit $750.00



PAYER'S name



State of Alaska
PAYER'S federal 
identification number



RECIPIENT'S identification number



92-6001185 ***-**-1473
RECIPIENT'S name



KERBY JETHRO AMOS COMAN



ALN: 2020-020-6861



Payment Method: Direct Deposit



Bank Name: Denali. A division of Nuvision Credit Union



Account: Savings



Payment Date: 7/1/2020



Funding for PFD dividends comes from:



* Permanent Fund earnings:



Constitutional dedication of funds $440.90



Legislative action:



Statutory inflation proofing 441.13



Special Legislative Appropriations 180.67



* Unexpended prior year Dividend Funds -6.74



Gross Dividend Before Appropriation $1,055.96



10201



***No goods or services were provided by the organizations in return for the contributions associated with the 
Pick.Click.Give program.
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Visit us at pfd.alaska.gov and click



  l Check the status of your current PFD application
  l Access your payment history                                             
  l Review deductions and voluntary contributions 



Form 1099-MISC for the 2020 Dividend 
Permanent Fund Dividends are Taxable!



Important Federal Tax Information
Keep this letter for your tax records. This is important tax information and is being furnished to the Internal Revenue Service. If you 
fail to report the PFD on your Federal income tax return, a negligence penalty or other sanction may be imposed . Report the entire 
amount of the PFD on IRS form 1040 on the line for “OTHER INCOME” even if a creditor claimed some or all of your 
dividend. If you are otherwise eligible to file the forms 1040A or 1040EZ, you may report this amount on the line for “Unemployment 
compensation and Alaska Permanent Fund Dividends” (see instructions for those forms at  www.irs.gov). Income is reportable in the 
tax year it was issued. If you have received a 2020 Dividend after 12/31/2020, it is no longer a 2020 tax liability and is reportable on 
your 2021 taxes.



Federal Backup Withholding
Federal law requires the Department of Revenue to withhold 24% of your PFD if you did not give us a valid Social Security Number, 
and if the amount of the PFD is $600 or more. This rate is subject to change effective 1/1/2021. If taxes were withheld from your 
PFD, you must report the withheld amount on IRS form 1040 on the line for “FEDERAL TAX WITHHELD”.



Tax Questions?  Contact the IRS @ 1-800-829-1040 
Didn’t receive your entire PFD?  Find deduction info on our website above and click on the myPFD button 
Other Questions?  Anchorage (907) 269-0370   Fairbanks (907) 451-2820   Juneau (907) 465-2326



An individual is not eligible for a dividend when, during all or part of the calendar year immediately preceding that dividend 
year, the individual was:



l sentenced as a result of a felony conviction; or
l incarcerated as a result of a felony conviction; or
l incarcerated as a result of a misdemeanor if the individual was convicted of a prior felony, or two or more prior  
misdemeanors.



Total funds that would have been paid as 2020 dividends to individuals not eligible under this provision were 
$14,484,500.00



The legislative purpose for making these individuals not eligible to receive a dividend is to:
l obtain reimbursement for some of the costs imposed on the state criminal system relating to incarceration or probation; 
and
l provide funds for services for and payments to crime victims, and for grants for the operation of domestic violence and 
sexual assault programs.



Total funds appropriated for FY 2021 under this purpose are:
l Restorative Justice Account
l Capitalization of Crime Victims Compensation Fund & Behavioral Health
       Total appropriations



$ 12,891,200
            1,593,300



 $ 14,484,500
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ALASKA PERMANENT FUND DIVIDEND DIVISION



Name: KERBY JETHRO AMOS COMAN



SSN: ***-**-1473



ALN: 2020-020-6861



Distribution Date:  7/1/2020
2020 Dividend Distribution Form



The 2020 dividend funds for KERBY JETHRO AMOS COMAN have been distributed to the following:



 1  Amount: $8.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



PFD ADMINISTRATIVE FEE
PO BOX 110462                      
JUNEAU, AK 99811-0463



 2  Case #: 3KN-19-02734MO Amount: $35.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



DOA - SHARED SERVICES OF ALASKA 
COLLECTIONS
ACCOUNT CONTROL TECHNOLOGY
PO BOX 8012
CANOGA PARK, CA 91309-8102
Phone: (844) 898-1129



 3  Case #: 3KN-19-02734MO Amount: $35.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



DOA - SHARED SERVICES OF ALASKA 
COLLECTIONS
ACCOUNT CONTROL TECHNOLOGY
PO BOX 8012
CANOGA PARK, CA 91309-8102
Phone: (844) 898-1129



 4  Case #: 3KN-19-02734MO Amount: $144.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



DOA - SHARED SERVICES OF ALASKA 
COLLECTIONS
ACCOUNT CONTROL TECHNOLOGY
PO BOX 8012
CANOGA PARK, CA 91309-8102
Phone: (844) 898-1129



 5  Case #: 3KN-19-02734MO Amount: $20.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



DOA - SHARED SERVICES OF ALASKA - 
PUBLIC SAFETY
ACCOUNT CONTROL TECHNOLOGY
PO BOX 8012
CANOGA PARK, CA 91309-8102
Phone: (844) 898-1129



 6  Amount: $750.00



Payment Date: 2020/07/01



Applicant Portion



Total Distribution For:  KERBY JETHRO AMOS COMAN Amount: $992.00



(*) An asterisk beside a deduction indicates that the dividend was seized under a writ of execution. If the dividend was 
seized by mistake, you have 30 days from the date of this notice to file a written objection with the court or the 
government agency listed. Your objection must include the case number and the amount seized.



The PFD Division CANNOT assist in recovering these funds.  Contact the agency listed using the contact 
information shown.
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Ninety-day Due Date: March 2, 2021
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to email if you
need clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice. Correspondence should be sent to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.


 


Thanks,


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office


Office: 907.269.0350 


Cell: 907.717.3640


alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


 


Always include your DBA and License number in the subject line


Do not send partial corrections.


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance
concerning existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance
provided in this communication.


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.


 


The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Kerby Coman; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: **HIGH IMPORTANCE** READ ME** RE: 25169 Incomplete Notice
Date: Monday, December 21, 2020 8:52:28 AM
Importance: High


Hi Kerby:
 
As promised on Friday: your application was the first thing I started on this morning!
 
When it comes to responses, more is more for the Board—and I need more to deem this and get it
on the agenda today.
 
Real quick- the commercial sublease shows the wrong address still (change it to 2421), and the
premises states it’s the Swing Bar inside Chilkoot Charlies.
I need clarification on that or it needs to be removed from the lease.


 
MJ-02- Diagrams: Need updating- Clarify the following on each diagram


1. At this time, we do not advise that you keep the outside area in your licensed premises
should you want to add it later, that can be done.


                              If you choose to keep it in the licensed area and want the Board to review during
the meeting, let me know and I will get that in the memo
                                             If you choose to keep it in the licensed area


The Board will want to know the type and size of the fencing for the
outdoor area.


Do you plan to allow customers in that area now? please clarify.
                                                           If not, how will you keep them out?
2. What is the restricted area access point (locked door/ secured gate) and what signage will


you use so that the average person knows that area is restricted?
 
That’s all I need to get this done, I need this back ASAP, so I can get you on the agenda today- as 4P
is my deadline for it to be done, so I need it at least a few hours before then.
 
Give me a call with any questions--
 
 


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Make sure to include your license number in the subject line of emails
 
ALCOHOL ONLY Deadline Reminders:


12/31/20 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications to be sent emailed/postmarked/dropped off to avoid


incurring $500 late fee charges per AS 04.11.270.


2/28/21 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications and all fees to be emailed/postmarked/dropped off in order


to avoid expiration of the liquor license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at the


establishment per AS 04.11.540.


 3/12/21 at 11:59PM – new, transfer, 2021/2022 renewal applications and all required corrections must be deemed complete


by an AMCO Examiner to be considered for next ABC meeting scheduled for March 30, 2021. 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning
existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this
communication.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 
From: Kerby Coman <kerby@hempire-co.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 5:42 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: 25169 Incomplete Notice
 
This should be everything requested.
Please let me know.
 
Diagram #1 is the only area that Liberty ER LLC has legal right of possession therefore diagram#2 is
not needed.
There will not be a 2nd floor added.
There is no cultivation or manufacturing in this building.
The Outside Secure Area is a fenced patio area that we plan to use for edible onsite consumption in
the future.
Employees will enter the Restricted Access Area through the entry point to the east side of the
Restricted Access Area.
 
Kerby Coman
907-884-3153
 
 
On Wed, Dec 2, 2020 at 1:26 PM Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:
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Good Morning:
 
Your application has been reviewed, attached is correspondence regarding corrections, additional
documents, and/or resubmittals that must be addressed in full before the application can be
deemed complete.
 
Please understand that there is a high possibility of more corrections after these. I must have
appropriate time to review the corrections and give you time to get more corrections if needed.
Please understand that the quality of your corrections directly correlate to my ability to get you on
the next agenda.


Please make sure to read the entire notice, and make each correction requested.
 
If the submitted corrections for your application are inadequate to deem your application
complete, or your application is still incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this notice,
your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1) and 3 AAC
306.025(f). Should you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would be necessary to file a new
application and pay new fees.
 
Ninety-day Due Date: March 2, 2021
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to email if you need
clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice. Correspondence should be sent to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Thanks,


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Office: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
 
Always include your DBA and License number in the subject line
Do not send partial corrections.


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance
concerning existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance
provided in this communication.
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.
 
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.
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NOTIFICATIONS 
 







 Municipality of Anchorage 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 


P.O. Box 196650   Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650   Telephone: (907) 343-4316    Fax: (907) 249-7533    www.muni.org/clerklicensing 
 


Office of the Municipal Clerk 
Licensing 


 
 
December 22, 2020 


 
Marijuana Control Board 
c/o Mr. Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 
RE:  Local Governing Body Action on State Marijuana License 
 Alaska Joint Ventures, LLC DBA Voodoo Cannabis Company, #25309 
 
Dear Mr. Klinkhart: 
 
In accordance with Anchorage Municipal Code 10.80.061A., the Municipal Clerk is protesting 
the state marijuana establishment license #25169 for a marijuana retail facility, doing 
business as Green Degree’s Cannabis Bar. 
 
This applicant proposes to operate a marijuana establishment within the Municipality of 
Anchorage but does not possess all approvals needed to operate within the municipality. At 
this time, the applicant does not have an approved municipal marijuana license or an 
approved municipal special land use permit for marijuana. 
 
The Municipal Clerk will provide written notification to you when all required approvals, 
including final Assembly approval, have been obtained and this protest is lifted.  
 
 
Cordially,            


         
 
 
Mandy Honest         
Business License Official          
       
cc:   Ryan Yelle, Current Planning 
Liberty ER, LLC – via email 


 







Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
December 22, 2020 


Liberty ER LLC 
DBA: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
Re: Application Status for License #25169 


Dear Applicant: 


AMCO has received your application for a retail marijuana store. Our staff has reviewed your application 
after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in order, and 
it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 


Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 


If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   


Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  


Your application will be scheduled for the January 6-7, 2021 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, via Zoom or telephonic, is mandatory. The Zoom Meeting information is 
on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here: 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  


Sincerely, 


Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director, 907-269-0350 
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


December 22, 2020 


Municipality of Anchorage 
Attn:  Mandy Honest 
VIA Email: honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us; mjlicenses@muni.org 
Cc:  mclaughlinfd@muni.org; odellsm@muni.org; yellerj@muni.org; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov 
 


License Number: 25169 


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 


Licensee: Liberty ER LLC 


Doing Business As: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 


Physical Address: 2421 Spenard Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99503 


Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 


Phone Number: 907-884-3153


Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 


☒ New Application ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)


AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is 
required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).   


Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the applicant 
with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and 
provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 
AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana 
Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the 
requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the license.  


3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new license if 
the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 
17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed 
licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the 
marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 


This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our January 5-6, 2021 meeting. 



file://cedatwfs01.soa.alaska.gov/DCED/AMCO/AMCO-Marijuana%20Licenses%20Archive/LOCAL%20GOVERNMENTS/Mat-Su%20Borough/honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us
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Sincerely, 


 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


December 22, 2020 


Spenard Community Council 
Attn: President or Chair 


      VIA email: spenardcc@gmail.com  
      Cc: info@communitycouncils.org  


License Number: 25169 


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 


Licensee: Liberty ER LLC 


Doing Business As: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 


Physical Address: 2421 Spenard Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99503 


Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 


Phone Number: 907-884-3153


Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 


☒ New Application ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)


3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community council 
or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for marijuana 
licenses.   


This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities regarding the above 
application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).  


To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director and 
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over the 
proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application. 


If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 


Sincerely, 



mailto:spenardcc@gmail.com
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Kerby Coman
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: 25169 Application Completion Notice
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 6:34:13 AM
Attachments: 25169 Green Degree"s Cannabis Bar Complete Applicant Notice 1222.pdf


Hello,


Thank you for your corrections. Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana
establishment application. Please direct all correspondence to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.


Thank you,
 


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Make sure to include your license number in the subject line of emails
 
ALCOHOL ONLY Deadline Reminders:


12/31/20 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications to be sent emailed/postmarked/dropped off to avoid


incurring $500 late fee charges per AS 04.11.270.


2/28/21 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications and all fees to be emailed/postmarked/dropped off in order


to avoid expiration of the liquor license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at the


establishment per AS 04.11.540.


 3/12/21 at 11:59PM – new, transfer, 2021/2022 renewal applications and all required corrections must be deemed complete


by an AMCO Examiner to be considered for next ABC meeting scheduled for March 30, 2021. 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning
existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this
communication.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 



and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 
December 22, 2020 



Liberty ER LLC 
DBA: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
Re: Application Status for License #25169 



Dear Applicant: 



AMCO has received your application for a retail marijuana store. Our staff has reviewed your application 
after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in order, and 
it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 



Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 



If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   



Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  



Your application will be scheduled for the January 6-7, 2021 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, via Zoom or telephonic, is mandatory. The Zoom Meeting information is 
on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here: 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/. Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  



Sincerely, 



Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director, 907-269-0350 
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: spenardcc@gmail.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); info@communitycouncils.org
Subject: CC Notice NEW Retail License 25169 Green Degree"s Cannabis Bar
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 6:29:50 AM
Attachments: 25169 Green Degree"s Cannabis Bar Spenard CC 122220.pdf


Dear Community Council officials,


 


Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct all
correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.  


The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of
Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.


You will receive an email that looks like this:


 


 


Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page
similar to this:
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 



and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 



December 22, 2020 



Spenard Community Council 
Attn: President or Chair 



      VIA email: spenardcc@gmail.com  
      Cc: info@communitycouncils.org  



License Number: 25169 



License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 



Licensee: Liberty ER LLC 



Doing Business As: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 



Physical Address: 2421 Spenard Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99503 



Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 



Phone Number: 907-884-3153



Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 



☒ New Application ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)



3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community council 
or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for marijuana 
licenses.   



This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities regarding the above 
application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).  



To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director and 
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over the 
proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application. 



If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 



Sincerely, 





mailto:spenardcc@gmail.com


mailto:info@communitycouncils.org


mailto:kerby@greendegree.net


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov








 



Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type
“1200” into the field that says “type the text”.


Your Files should appear:


 


 


Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
 







Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Make sure to include your license number in the subject line of emails
 
ALCOHOL ONLY Deadline Reminders:


12/31/20 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications to be sent emailed/postmarked/dropped off to avoid incurring $500


late fee charges per AS 04.11.270.


2/28/21 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications and all fees to be emailed/postmarked/dropped off in order to avoid


expiration of the liquor license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at the establishment per AS


04.11.540.


 3/12/21 at 11:59PM – new, transfer, 2021/2022 renewal applications and all required corrections must be deemed complete by an


AMCO Examiner to be considered for next ABC meeting scheduled for March 30, 2021. 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing
statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If
you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication.
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 



mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us; mjicenses@muni.org; mclaughlinfd@muni.org;


odellsm@muni.org; yellerj@muni.org; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov
Subject: RE: LGB Notice NEW Retail License 25169 Green Degree"s Cannabis Bar
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 6:19:33 AM
Attachments: 25169 Green Degree"s Cannabis Bar LGB Notice 122220.pdf


This notice has the correct date.
 
See attached
 


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Make sure to include your license number in the subject line of emails
 
ALCOHOL ONLY Deadline Reminders:


12/31/20 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications to be sent emailed/postmarked/dropped off to avoid incurring $500


late fee charges per AS 04.11.270.


2/28/21 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications and all fees to be emailed/postmarked/dropped off in order to avoid


expiration of the liquor license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at the establishment per AS


04.11.540.


 3/12/21 at 11:59PM – new, transfer, 2021/2022 renewal applications and all required corrections must be deemed complete by an


AMCO Examiner to be considered for next ABC meeting scheduled for March 30, 2021. 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing
statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If
you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication.
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 6:17 AM
To: honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us; mjicenses@muni.org; mclaughlinfd@muni.org; odellsm@muni.org;
yellerj@muni.org; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: LGB Notice NEW Retail License 25169 Green Degree's Cannabis Bar
 


Dear local government officials,


 


Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct all
correspondence to amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov.  



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us

mailto:mjicenses@muni.org

mailto:mclaughlinfd@muni.org

mailto:odellsm@muni.org

mailto:yellerj@muni.org

mailto:gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov

mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov






Department of Commerce, 
Community, 



and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 



December 22, 2020 



Municipality of Anchorage 
Attn:  Mandy Honest 
VIA Email: honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us; mjlicenses@muni.org 
Cc:  mclaughlinfd@muni.org; odellsm@muni.org; yellerj@muni.org; gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov 
 



License Number: 25169 



License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 



Licensee: Liberty ER LLC 



Doing Business As: Green Degree's Cannabis Bar 



Physical Address: 2421 Spenard Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99503 



Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 



Phone Number: 907-884-3153



Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 



☒ New Application ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)



AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is 
required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).   



Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 



To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the applicant 
with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and 
provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 
AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana 
Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the 
requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the license.  



3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new license if 
the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 
17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed 
licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the 
marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 



This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our January 5-6, 2021 meeting. 





file://cedatwfs01.soa.alaska.gov/DCED/AMCO/AMCO-Marijuana%20Licenses%20Archive/LOCAL%20GOVERNMENTS/Mat-Su%20Borough/honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us


mailto:mjlicenses@muni.org


mailto:odellsm@muni.org
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mailto:kerby@greendegree.net








 



Sincerely, 



 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of
Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.


 


You will receive an email that looks like this:


 


 


 


Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page
similar to this:


 







 


Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type
“1200” into the field that says “type the text”.


Your Files should appear:


 


 


Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.


 
 







 


Randi Baker
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
Cell: 907.717.3640
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 


Make sure to include your license number in the subject line of emails
 
ALCOHOL ONLY Deadline Reminders:


12/31/20 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications to be sent emailed/postmarked/dropped off to avoid incurring $500


late fee charges per AS 04.11.270.


2/28/21 at 11:59PM – deadline for 2021/2022 renewal applications and all fees to be emailed/postmarked/dropped off in order to avoid


expiration of the liquor license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at the establishment per AS


04.11.540.


 3/12/21 at 11:59PM – new, transfer, 2021/2022 renewal applications and all required corrections must be deemed complete by an


AMCO Examiner to be considered for next ABC meeting scheduled for March 30, 2021. 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing
statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If
you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication.
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.
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Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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